-~

\_

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Friday, 29th November, 2013

2.00 pm

Maidstone

~

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall,

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Friday, 29th November, 2013, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Peter Sass
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, = Telephone: 01622 694002
Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership

Mr L B Ridings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, Mr D S Daley, Mrs M Elenor,
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr C R Pearman and Mr W Scobie

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1.  Substitutes/apologies

Declarations of Interest

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2013 (Pages 5 - 8)
Kent Code of Conduct for Members (Pages 9 - 48)

Any other urgent business

o g » 0 BN

Dates of Future Meetings

Wednesday, 5 March 2014 at 10am
Tuesday, 3 June 2014 at 2pm

Thursday, 24 July 2014 at 2pm
Wednesday , 12 November 2014 at 2pm

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002



Thursday, 21 November 2013

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Wantsum Room,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 6 September 2013.

PRESENT: MrL BRidings, MBE (Chairman), Mrs AD Allen, Mr D S Daley,
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE (Substitute for Mrs M Elenor),
Mr W Scobie and Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr C R Pearman)

ALSO PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager (Members))
and Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Election of Vice Chairman
(ltem 2)

Mr L B Ridings MBE moved and Mrs A D Allen seconded that Mr J A Kite MBE be
elected Vice Chairman of the Committee.

Carried without a vote
2. Minutes of the former Standards Committee - 23 January 2013
(ltem 4)
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.
3. Kent Code of Conduct for Members
(ltem 5)
(1) As agreed by the County Council when it approved the Kent Code of
Conduct for Members on 19 July 2012 the Secretaries of all Kent Local Authorities
have been keeping the Code under review.
(2) The Code is shorter, simpler and less onerous than its predecessors.
(3) Mr Wild reported that the Kent Secretaries had met on a number of
occasions over the past year to share information on the operation of the Code and
the supporting documentation.
(4) The report before the Committee set out some amendments which were

minor in nature, mainly for clarification purposes only, rather than introducing any
substantive change, and reflected the fact that all authorities have reported

Page 5



overwhelmingly on the successful adoption and implementation of the new Code over
the past year.

(5) Mr Kite expressed concern over the provisions within the Code relating to:

(a) the ability of a complainant to retain their anonymity; and
(b) confidentiality

(6) Whilst Members’ accepted that the threshold in the Code for a complainant to
remain anonymous, or to have their complaint treated as confidential, were high
several Members of the Committee supported the view of Mr Kite that a small Group
of Members’ should have the opportunity to consider in detail the merit or otherwise
of these two provisions being retained within the Code. This Group would also
consider the suggested minor amendments put forward by the Secretaries of the
Local Authorities across Kent.

7) RESOLVED that
(@) The proposed report to the County Council be deferred; and

(b) A small group of members be established comprising Mr Ridings, Mr
Kite, Mr Latchford, Mr Scobie and Mr Daley who, in conjunction with the Monitoring
Officer, should meet to consider the amendment, retention, or otherwise of the
sections of the code on anonymous complaints and confidentiality together with the
minor amendments proposed by the Secretaries of Kent Local Authorities prior to
submitting a suggested amended code and operational arrangements to the County
Council for approval.

(Note: It was subsequently decided that it would be more appropriate to bring the
proposed amendments to the Code and the operational procedures back to the full
Committee)

4. Localism Act 2011 - Member Dispensations
(ltem 6)

(1)  The Committee noted that the general dispensations that applied to all
Members under the 2007 Code of Conduct had been repealed with the introduction
of the Localism Act 2011. The general dispensations related to:

o the setting of council tax and related matters;

e determination of the Members’ Allowances Scheme;

e the award of ceremonial honours; and

¢ decisions relating to school meals and school transport.

(2) The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has
confirmed that Members are not required to seek formal dispensation to participate or
vote on decisions relating to council tax setting. It considers such dispensations to be
unnecessary since council tax liability applies to the population. Therefore, a Member
does not need to seek a dispensation in order to participate in discussions or vote on
decisions in the council tax setting process or local arrangements for council tax
support.

Page 6



(3) Nevertheless, under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, a
Member who is in council tax arrears by two months or more is prohibited from voting
on matters relating to the council tax and community charges.

(4) The Committee noted that neither the DCLG nor the Localism Act 2011 and its
Regulations make any relieving provisions for:

(a) the approval of an allowance, payment or indemnity to Members; and
(b) a ceremonial honour given to Members.

(6)  The report recommended therefore that the Monitoring Officer be requested to
grant such dispensations because without the dispensation, the number of persons
prohibited from participating in the approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme
and ceremonial honours at County Council meetings would be so great a proportion
of the body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business,
and, granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the Authority’s
area.

(6) The Committee also requested that the Monitoring Officer consider granting a
dispensation in relation to school meals or school transport and travelling expenses,
where a Member is a parent or guardian of a child in full-time education, or is a
parent governor of a school (unless it relates particularly to the school which the child
attends). The Monitoring Officer indicated that he was happy to agree to this
additional request.

(7) RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officer has agreed to grant a dispensation to
all Council Members from 7 May 2013 to the County Council elections in May 2017
for the following:

(@)  the approval of an allowance, payment or indemnity to Members;

(b)  a ceremonial honour given to Members; and

(c) school meals or school transport and travelling expenses, where the
Member is a parent or guardian of a child in full-time education, or is a parent
governor of a school, unless it relates particularly to the school which the child
attends.

5. Date of Next Meeting - 13 November 2013
(ltem 7)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

By: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services
Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law
To: Standards Committee — 29 November 2013

Subject: Kent Code of Conduct for Members

Summary: This report follows up the concerns expressed by the Committee at
its last meeting relation to ‘anonymity’ and ‘confidentiality’

1. Introduction

(1) At the Committee’s last meeting, when considering the operation of the
Kent Code of Conduct for Elected Members (the Code) in the past year
and some minor consequential amendments to the Code recommended
by the Kent Secretaries, concerns were expressed over two provisions
within the Code which it asked to be reviewed. These related to the
ability of a complainant to:

(a) make a complaint anonymously; and
(b) maintain their confidentiality
(2) The report also addresses a small anomaly raised by Mr George, the
Independent Person, concerning the Code and the operational
procedures.

2. Code of Conduct for Elected Members — Other Local Authorities

(1) The Code is operated by ten of the twelve Kent district councils and the
Kent Fire and Rescue Service.

(2) Following discussions at the last meeting, the opportunity has been
taken to look at a number of other local authorities to see how they deal
with the two provisions on which the Committee has expressed its
concern.

(3) The result is that none of Kent’'s nearest neighbour authorities makes
reference to confidentiality or anonymity within their Member Code of
Conduct, but reference is made to these issues within the guidance
notes and procedures for investigating complaints.

(4) The Committee’s attention is particularly drawn to the Code provisions of
Devon, Suffolk, West Sussex and Worcestershire County Councils:

(a) Devon

“Anonymous complaints will be rejected unless the complainant
requests confidentiality...The Monitoring Officer will also write to the

Page 9



subject member with details of the complaint, the decision made and
the reasons for the decision. The name of the complainant will be
disclosed to the subject member unless confidentiality has been
requested and the Monitoring Officer considers a request to be
justified.”

(b) Suffolk

“In the interests of faimess and natural justice
[...]
s 3.2.1 to 3.2.4 and 3.2.6 above.“

3. Anonymity of Complainant and Confidentiality

(1) In light of the above, Members are asked to consider whether or not to
remove the paragraphs from the Code relating to both anonymity and
confidentiality.

(2) Attached as an Appendix is a tracked change version of the Code and
the procedures. These show the effect of removing the two paragraphs
relating to anonymity and confidentiality from the procedures. They also
reflect some minor changes to the Code recommended by the Kent
Secretaries and the Independent Person (see paragraph 4, below).

Page 11



(3) The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes and
recommend the Code to the County Council on 12 December 2013.

4. Anomaly identified by Mr M George — Independent Person.

(1) An alleged complaint of misconduct, which was referred to the
Independent Person earlier this year, gave rise to Mr George drawing
attention to a small anomaly in the Code and the operational
procedures, which he felt was open to differing interpretation.

(2) The anomaly is as follows. In the Code it says:
“This code applies whenever you act in your capacity as a Member”

Whereas in the operational procedures, on receipt of an alleged
complaint, the Monitoring Officer first applies a legal jurisdiction criteria
test, one of which refers to:

“Was the person complained of acting in an official capacity at the time of
the alleged conduct?”

(3) Mr George is of the opinion that “official capacity” suggests the
undertaking of council business, whereas "act...as a Member” is much
wider and, for instance, would include invoking the fact of being a
Member in the course of non-council business.

(4) We therefore recommend for clarity that in the code the word “official” is
inserted in front of the word “capacity” in the Code.

5. Recommendations

The Committee is asked to recommend changes to the Kent Code of
Conduct for Members for approval by the County Council on 12 December
2013.

Page 12



Ke
[...]
y be regarded as affecting the financial position of yourself
and/or an Associated Person to a greater extent than:

(i) the maijority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the
electoral division affected by the decision; or

(i)  (in other cases) the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or
inhabitants of the Authority’s area; or

(b) relates to the determination of your application (whether made by you alone or
jointly or on your behalf) for any approval, consent, licence, permission or
registration or that of an Associated Person;

and where, in either case, a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts
would reasonably regard the interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice
your judgment of the public interest.

“Register of Members’ Interests” means the Authority's register of Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests established and maintained by the Monitoring Officer under section
29 of the Localism Act 2011.

"Sensitive Interest” means information, the details of which, if disclosed, could lead to
you or a person connected with you being subject to violence or intimidation.

Scope

2. You must comply with this Code whenever you act in your official capacity as a
Member or Co-opted Member of the Authority.

Page 15

- {Deleted: n elected




General obligations

3. (1)You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of the
Authority:

(a) act in accordance with the Authority’s reasonable requirements; and

(b) ensure that such resources are not used improperly for political purposes
(including party political purposes).

(2) You must not:
(a) bully any person;

(b) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is likely to be a
complainant, a witness, or involved in the administration of any investigation
or proceedings, in relation to an allegation that a Member (including yourself)
has failed to comply with this Code;

(c) do anything that compromises, or is likely to co
[...]
d:

{ Deleted:

{ Deleted:

{ Deleted:

[ Deleted:

{ Deleted:

{ Deleted:

/,-{De[eted:

[ Deleted:

- peleted:

{ Deleted:

- ( Deleted:

{ Deleted:

-[ Deleted:

-y

[ Deleted:




delegated to the Monitoring Officer and the Hearing Panel the right to depart from
these Arrangements, where considered expedient to do so in order to secure the
effective and fair consideration of any matter.

Annexes

Annex 1 - Procadure on Receipt of A Complaint
Annex 2 - Procedure For Investicating The Complaint
Annex 3 — Hearing Panel Procedure

Page 26

_,_-»"[ Deleted: 4




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

ANNEX 1

Procedure On Receipt Of A Complaint
Preliminary tests

The complaint will be assessed by the Monitoring Officer alone or in consultation with
the Independent Person against the legal jurisdiction test in paragraph 1.2 and, if
applicable, the locai assessment criteria test in paragraph 1.4 below.

Legal jurisdiction criteria test:

(a)Did the alleged conduct occur before the adoption of the Code of Conduct?

(b)YWas the person complained of a member of the County Council at the time of the
alleged conduct?

{c)Was the person complained of acting in an official capacity at the time of the
alleged conduct? :

(d)Did the alleged conduct occur when the person complained of was acting as a
member of another authority?

{e)If the facts could be established as a matter of evidence, could the alleged conduct
be capable of a breach of the Cede of Conduct?

(f) The complaint is about dissatisfaction with the County Council’s decisions, policies
and priorities, etc.

If the complaint fails one or more of the jurisdiction tests, no further action will be taken
by the Monitoring Officer and the complaint will be rejected. The Complainant will be
notified accordingly with reascns, normally_within 10 working days of recéipt of the
complaint by the Monitoring Officer. There is no right of appeal against the Monitoring
Officer’s decision.

Local assessment criteria test:

If the complaint satisfie
[...]
ing with Code of Conduct Complaints.

The right to depart from the arrangements for dealing with code of conduct complaints,
where considered expeadient to do so in order to securs the effective and fair
consideration of any matter.

Page 48




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2013
	4 Kent Code of Conduct for Members
	Appendix Kent Code from CONSTITUTION
	Appendix Procedure on receipt (scanned)




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Wantsum Room,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 29 November 2013.

PRESENT: Mr J A Kite, MBE (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs A D Allen, MBE and
Mr D S Daley

IN ATTENDANCE: MrGWild (Director of Governance and Law) and
Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager (Members))

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2013
(ltem 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2013 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

7. Kent Code of Conduct for Members
(Item 4)

(1) When considering the operation of the Kent Code of Conduct for Elected
Members (the Code) in the past year and some minor consequential
amendments recommended by the Kent Secretaries, concerns were
expressed over two provisions within the Code which the Committee asked to
be reviewed. These related to the ability to:

(a) make a complaint anonymously; and
(b) maintain their confidentiality

(2) The report also addressed a small anomaly raised by Mr George, the
Independent Person concerning the Code and the operational procedures.

(3) Since the last meeting, the opportunity had been taken to look at a number of
other local authorities to see how they dealt with the two provisions on which
the Committee had expressed its concern.

(4) The Committee noted that none of Kent’'s nearest neighbour authorities made
reference to confidentiality or anonymity within their Member Code of
Conduct, but reference is made to these issues within the guidance notes
and procedures for investigating complaints.

(5) The Committee’s attention was particularly drawn to the provisions set out in
the operational procedures at Devon, Suffolk, West Sussex and
Worcestershire County Councils.

(6) Attached as an appendix to the report was a tracked version of the Code and
procedures which showed the effect of removing the two paragraphs relating



to anonymity and confidentiality from the procedures. The appendix also
reflected some minor changes to the Code recommended by the Kent
Secretaries and the Independent Person.

(7) The Committee noted that an alleged complaint of misconduct which was
referred to the Independent Person, Mr George had drawn attention to a
small anomaly in the Code and the operational procedures, which he felt was
open to differing interpretation.

(8) Inthe Code it says;
“This code applies whenever you act in your capacity as a Member”

Whereas in the operational procedures, on receipt of an alleged complaint, the
Monitoring Officer first applies a legal jurisdiction criteria one of which refers to:

“‘Was the person complained of acting in an official capacity at the time of the
alleged conduct?”

(9) Mr George is of the opinion that “official capacity” suggests the undertaking of
council business, whereas “act as a member” is much wider and, for instance
would include invoking the fact of being a Member in the course of non-
council business.

(10) For clarity it was proposed that in the Code the word “official” is inserted in
front of the word “capacity” in the Code.

(11) The Chairman proposed and the Committee endorsed that the Code should
not be reviewed again until following the County Council election in 2017.

(12) RESOLVED

(a) that the tracked change version of the Code and operational procedures be
submitted to the County Council for approval on 12 December 2013;and

(b) no further reviews of the Code be undertaken until following the County
Council election in 2017.

Dates of Future Meetings
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that the Standards Committee meet on the following dates in 2014:

Wednesday 5 March 10am
Tuesday 3 June 2pm
Thursday 24 July 2pm
Wednesday 12 November 2pm



